House Resolution 27EX

By: Representatives Schofield of the 60th, Boddie of the 62nd, and Dreyer of the 59th

A RESOLUTION

Commending Ashleigh Buist, Tri-Cities High School's 2021 Professional of the Year; and
 for other purposes.

WHEREAS, a proper quality education for the young people of this state is the single most
important objective of the General Assembly; and

5 WHEREAS, born and raised in Kennesaw, Georgia, Ashleigh Buist earned a Bachelor of

6 Education in mathematics from Kennesaw State University and a Master of Instructional

7 Technology from the University of West Georgia; and

8 WHEREAS, she has earned distinction for teaching excellence and has been honored as

- 9 Tri-Cities High School's 2021 Professional of the Year; and
- 10 WHEREAS, a professional with nine years of experience, she has served Tri-Cities High
- 11 School as a geometry teacher, geometry PLC chair, and math school improvement coach in
- 12 addition to her duties as part of the homecoming and prom committees; and
- WHEREAS, a member of the TCHS Vanguard team, she has a true passion and talent forhelping others find enjoyment in instructional technology; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of her contributions to the education and welfare of young people in this state, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding educator.

 $18 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$

19 the members of this body commend Ashleigh Buist, Tri-Cities High School's 2021

20 Professional of the Year, and express their most sincere best wishes for continued success.

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to

23 Ashleigh Buist.